

# Mendocino County

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-0216 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Agreement Status: Consent Agenda
File created: 3/3/2020 In control: Sheriff-Coroner

On agenda: 3/24/2020 Final action:

Title: Approval of Amendment to Agreement #SO-S18-001/PA 18-55 with Eversole Mortuary to Increase the

Amount by \$50,000 for a New Total Amount of \$100,000 to Provide Mortuary Coroner Services for the

Period of September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020

**Sponsors:** Sheriff-Coroner

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agreement 20-029

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff-Coroner

Meeting Date: March 24, 2020

**Department Contact:** Matthew Kendall **Phone:** 463-4085 **Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for** 

Item: N/A

### **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Amendment to Agreement #SO-S18-001/PA 18-55 with Eversole Mortuary to Increase the Amount by \$50,000 for a New Total Amount of \$100,000 to Provide Mortuary Coroner Services for the Period of September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020

## **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Amendment to Agreement #SO-S18-001/PA 18-55 with Eversole Mortuary to increase the amount by \$50,000 for a new total agreement amount of \$100,000 to provide mortuary coroner services from September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020; and authorize Chair to sign same.

## **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

None

## **Summary of Request:**

Agreement #SO-S18-001/PA 18-55 with Eversole Mortuary was entered into on September 22, 2017 for a three year term. The funds of \$50,000 were projected and budgeted for over a three year period that will end June 30, 2020. The bulk of the existing contract is based upon an estimate of Coroner's Cases, requiring autopsy, based on the previous year. These services are paid by case, for the use of the facility. There are minor charges for storage and transportation costs but those are minimal. We have seen a marked increase in the overall

### File #: 20-0216, Version: 1

number of cases this quarter compared to the first quarter of 2019. To date the first quarter of this year has shown an estimated 20% increase in the overall case load and a 66% increase in the cases requiring autopsy. This is, in part, due to a marked increase in drug related deaths, accidents, and suicides. These increases has caused us to exceed our yearly projections related to services provided by this contract. These services are currently under a current Request for Proposal (RFP) process that closes on March 31, 2020 and new contracts will result from that process effective July 1, 2020. In order to provide services without interruption it is necessary to amend the current contract with funds in the amount of \$50,000 bringing the total amount of the contract to \$100,000.

## **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternate handling.

**Supervisorial District:** All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: n/a

**Fiscal Details:** 

source of funding: SO 2310 862185 budgeted in current f/y: Yes

current f/y cost: 50,000 if no, please describe: annual recurring cost: varies revenue agreement: N/A

**budget clarification:** N/A

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

## FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Lindsey Dunham, Deputy Clerk I Final Status: Approved

Date: March 25, 2020 Executed Item: **Agreement** Number: 20-029

Note to Department Number of Original Agreements

Returned to Dept: 2 Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor?
Yes

